

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING  
OVERSIGHT BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-00217-JR  
Judge Robertson

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

A. Audit Regulation and the Sarbanes-Oxley Act..... 2

B. SEC Oversight of the Board ..... 3

C. Procedural History ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE BOARD’S MEMBERS ARE APPOINTED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE..... 10

A. The Board’s Members Are At Most Inferior Officers ..... 11

1. The Board’s Members Are Subject to Extensive SEC Supervision ..... 11

2. The Board Is Subject to Greater Supervision and Control than Other Officers Held To Be “Inferior” by the Supreme Court..... 14

3. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing..... 16

B. The SEC Is a “Department” ..... 22

C. A Multi-Member Body Can Be the “Head” of a Department ..... 26

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 27

A. Congress Did Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles by Granting Removal Power to the SEC Rather than the President ..... 28

1. The President Has No Constitutional Authority To Remove Inferior Officers Appointed by Department Heads ..... 28

2. The President Has Ample Indirect Removal Authority Through His Power To Remove Commissioners of the SEC ..... 32

B. Congress Did Not Exceed Its Authority To Limit the Grounds for Which Inferior Officers May Be Removed by a Department Head ..... 34

1. Congress Has Broad Discretion To Limit the Grounds for Removal of Inferior Officers Appointed by Department Heads ..... 34

2.	The Commission Has Broad Authority To Remove Board Members .....	36
3.	If the Removal Restrictions Are Unconstitutional, They Should Be Severed.....	38
C.	The Board “As a Whole” Does Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles.....	39
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ DELEGATION CLAIM LACKS MERIT .....	41
IV.	FEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PROVE STANDING.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES<sup>1</sup>**

*Action for Children’s Television v. FCC*, 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....21

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*, 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) .....44

*Belenke v. SEC*, 606 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....19

*Bowsher v. Synar*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....31, 33

*Burnap v. United States*, 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....29

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*, 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....42

*City of New Haven v. United States*, 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....38

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....17

\**Edmond v. United States*, 520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....36

*Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.*, 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....25

*Fernelius v. Pierce*, 138 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1943).....33

*First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen*, 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....42

\**Freytag v. Comm’r*, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... *passim*

*Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline*, 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....13

\**In re Hennen*, 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....8, 28, 29

*Hughes v. SEC*, 174 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....37

\**Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*, 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....25, 28, 35, 40

\**Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....44

*Jalil v. Hampton*, 460 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....27

---

<sup>1</sup> Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

*Keim v. United States*, 177 U.S. 290 (1900) .....29

*Landry v. FDIC*, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....17, 18

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....10

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....42

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....43

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC*, 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....21

*MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC*, 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004) .....22, 24, 32, 33

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....25, 28

\**Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... *passim*

\**Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....27, 29, 30, 31, 35

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....44

\**NASD v. SEC*, 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....13, 15, 18, 19

*NBC v. United States*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....42

*N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States*, 287 U.S. 12 (1932) .....42

*Nader v. Bork*, 366 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1973) .....35

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....16

*Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton*, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) .....42

\**Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Reagan*, 663 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....27, 29, 33

*Nebraska v. EPA*, 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*Public Citizen v. FTC*, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....44

*R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC*, 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952) .....42

*Reagan v. United States*, 182 U.S. 419 (1901) .....29

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*, 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....38

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....29

*Sartain v. SEC*, 601 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1979).....15, 19

*In re Sealed Case*, 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....21

*Seegars v. Gonzales*, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....43

*Service v. Dulles*, 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....21

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....43

*Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon*, 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....19

*Shurtleff v. United States*, 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....29

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....44

\**Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991) .....23, 26

*Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.*, 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....43

*Sorrell v. SEC*, 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) .....42

*Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao*, 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....44

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....42

*Synar v. United States*, 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....36

*Todd & Co. v. SEC*, 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....15, 19

*Touby v. United States*, 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....43

*United States v. Allred*, 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....29

*United States v. Germaine*, 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....10, 11, 24

*United States v. Grimaud*, 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....43

*United States v. Hartwell*, 73 U.S. 385 (1868) .....27

*United States v. Mouat*, 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....24

\**United States v. Perkins*, 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....9, 34, 36

*United States v. Richardson*, 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....13

\**United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....16, 43

\**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....41

*Wiener v. United States*, 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....35

*Wonsover v. SEC*, 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....37

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....20

5 U.S.C. § 4303 .....21

5 U.S.C. § 7503 .....21

5 U.S.C. § 7513 .....21

10 U.S.C. § 2903 .....27

15 U.S.C. § 78d .....11, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78q .....6, 12

15 U.S.C. § 78s .....4, 5, 15

15 U.S.C. § 78ff .....42, 43

\*Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 ..... *passim*

    § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 7201 .....6

    § 3, 15 U.S.C. § 7202 ..... *passim*

    § 101, 15 U.S.C. § 7211 ..... *passim*

    § 103, 15 U.S.C. § 7213 .....4, 35, 41

    § 104, 15 U.S.C. § 7214 .....4, 12

§ 105, 15 U.S.C. § 7215..... *passim*

§ 107, 15 U.S.C. § 7217..... *passim*

§ 109, 15 U.S.C. § 7219.....6, 13, 14, 43

16 U.S.C. § 469j.....27

28 U.S.C. § 596.....33

Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232 .....23

Pub. L. No. 101-624, 104 Stat. 3359 (1990) (reprinted at 7 U.S.C.A. § 2011 note) .....27

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Corporate and Auditing Accountability, Responsibility, and Transparency Act of 2002,  
H.R. 3763, 107th Cong. (2002).....38

H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002).....2

S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....13, 19

S. Rep. No. 107-75 (2002).....2

\*S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....2, 3, 13

\*1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....30, 35

**EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....43

*Amendments to the Informal and Other Procedures; PCAOB Budget Approval  
Process*, 71 Fed. Reg. 41,998 (July 24, 2006).....6, 13, 21

*Applicability of Executive Order No. 12674 to Personnel of Regional Fishery  
Management Councils*, 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 150 (1993).....37, 38

\**Authority of Civil Service Commission To Appoint a Chief Examiner*, 37 Op. Att’y  
Gen. 227 (1933) .....22, 26

*Civil-Service Commission*, 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 516 (1871) .....27

\**The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress*,  
20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996)..... *passim*

*Jurisdiction of the Accounting Officers*, 5 Op. Att’y Gen. 630 (1852).....40

*Order Approving Proposed Rules on Funding*, 68 Fed. Reg. 47,111 (Aug. 7, 2003) .....6

*Order Approving Proposed Rules Relating to Bylaws*, 68 Fed. Reg. 44,553 (July 29, 2003) .....6

*Order Approving Proposed Rules Relating to Inspections of Registered Public Accounting Firms*, 69 Fed. Reg. 31,850 (June 7, 2004) .....4

*Order Approving Proposed Rules Relating to Investigations and Adjudications*, 69 Fed. Reg. 29,150 (May 20, 2004) .....4

*Order Regarding Section 101(d) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002*, 68 Fed. Reg. 23,336 (May 1, 2003).....6

PCAOB Open Meeting (Nov. 22, 2005), *available at* [http://www.pcaobus.org/News\\_and\\_Events/Webcasts.aspx#33](http://www.pcaobus.org/News_and_Events/Webcasts.aspx#33) .....19

*\*The President and Accounting Offices*, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823) .....33, 39, 40

*Promotion of Marine Officer*, 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 291 (1956).....27

*Relation of the President to the Executive Departments*, 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 527 (1863).....40

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Max Farrand, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911).....22

The Federalist No. 48 (Madison) .....27

The Federalist No. 77 (Hamilton).....30

GAO, *The Accounting Profession: Major Issues: Progress and Concerns* (1996).....2

*Inefficiency or Misconduct of Deputy or Subordinate As Ground for Removal of Public Officer*, 143 A.L.R. 517 (1943).....33

L. Loss & J. Seligman, *Securities Regulation* (3d ed. 1998) .....2

Michael S. Luehlfig, *The Politics of Self-Imposed Regulations—Has a New Day Dawned?*, 9 Accounting Horizons 68 (1995) .....2

*Office of the Chief Accountant*, at <http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/oca.htm>.....19

SEC, Annual Report 2003 (2004).....19

\*Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)....11, 23, 29, 30, 34

Andrew J. Warmus, *Qualitative Disclosure Under Amended Form 8-K*,  
89 Marq. L. Rev. 881 (2006) .....2
